

23 22.05.2025
rkd Ct.18

W.P.A. 9758 of 2025

Md. Alomgir Hossain

-vs-

The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Sudipta Dasgupta,
Mr. Baibhav Roy,
Mr. Suryatapa Das

....for the petitioner.

Mr. Pratik Dhar,
Mr. Prosenjit Mukherjee,
Ms. Madhurima Sarkar

....for the West Bengal Madrasah Service Commission.

Affidavit-of-service filed on behalf of the
petitioner is taken on record.

Petitioner participated in 7th State Level
Selection Test (Assistant Teacher), 2023 for
appointment of Assistant Teachers in Upper Primary
Level of Madrasahs.

Petitioner is trained candidate who has
questioned participation of untrained candidates in the
aforesaid selection process.

West Bengal Madrasah Service Commission is
represented by Mr. Dhar, learned senior advocate on
virtual mode, who submits that the issue involved in
this writ petition is covered by interim order passed by
this Court on 27th March, 2025 on a writ petition being
WPA 3562 of 2025 (Abm Abdullah & Ors. v. The State
of West Bengal & Ors.).

On perusal of the said interim order dated 27th March, 2025 this Court finds it is a fit case to pass identical interim order.

Accordingly, West Bengal Madrasah Service Commission is directed not to publish result of main examination in connection with the aforesaid selection process so far as Upper Primary Level is concerned without leave of this Hon'ble Court.

Copy of the order dated 27th March, 2025 passed in WPA 3562 of 2025 is taken on record.

List the matter along with similar other matters on 19th June, 2025 for further consideration.

In the meantime parties shall be at liberty to exchange pleadings.

(Saugata Bhattacharyya, J.)